
 
 
 

Local Pension Board 
 

Date: Wednesday, 27 March 2024 
Time: 
 

1.00 p.m. 

Venue: Committee Room 1 - Birkenhead Town Hall 

 
 
Contact Officer: Katherine Brown 
Tel: 0151 691 8543 
e-mail: katherinebrown@wirral.gov.uk  
Website: http://www.wirral.gov.uk 
 

 

AGENDA 
 
1. WELCOME AND INTRODUCTION  
 
2. APOLOGIES  
 
3. MINUTES (Pages 1 - 8) 
 
 To approve the accuracy of the minutes of the meetings held on 27 

September 2023 and 12 December 2023. 
 

4. MEMBERS' CODE OF CONDUCT - DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
 Members of the Board are asked to declare any disclosable pecuniary 

and non-pecuniary interests, in connection with any item(s) on the 
agenda and state the nature of the interest. 
 

5. LOCAL GOVERNMENT PENSION SCHEME (LGPS) UPDATE 
(Pages 9 - 14) 

 
6. MERSEYSIDE PENSION FUND BUDGET FINANCIAL YEAR 

2022/23 (Pages 15 - 26) 
 
7. TREASURY MANAGEMENT POLICY FOR 2024/25 AND ANNUAL 

REPORT FOR 2022/23 (Pages 27 - 48) 
 
8. LOCAL GOVERNMENT PENSION SCHEME (LGPS)  

CONSULTATION OUTCOME: NEXT STEPS ON INVESTMENTS 
(Pages 49 - 72) 

 

Public Document Pack

mailto:katherinebrown@wirral.gov.uk


9. MINUTES OF WORKING PARTY MEETINGS (Pages 73 - 84) 
 
10. NORTHERN LGPS UPDATE (Pages 85 - 94) 
 
11. RISK REGISTER (Pages 95 - 98) 
 
12. PROPERTY PORTFOLIO RENT ARREARS AND WRITE OFFS 

(Pages 99 - 106) 
 
13. EXEMPT INFORMATION - EXCLUSION OF MEMBERS OF THE 

PUBLIC  
 
 The following items contain exempt information. 

 
RECOMMENDATION: That under section 100 (A) (4) of the Local 
Government Act 1972, the public be excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following items of business on the grounds that 
they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined by 
the relevant paragraphs of Part 1 of Schedule 12A (as amended) to 
that Act. The Public Interest test has been applied and favours 
exclusion. 
 

14. PENSION ADMINISTRATION MONITORING REPORT  [PERIOD OF  
1 OCTOBER – 31 DECEMBER 2023] (Pages 107 - 140) 

 
15. RISK REGISTER - EXEMPT APPENDIX (Pages 141 - 144) 
 
16. PROPERTY PORTFOLIO RENT ARREARS AND WRITE OFFS - 

EXEMPT APPENDIX (Pages 145 - 150) 
 
 
 



LOCAL PENSION BOARD 
 

Wednesday, 27 September 2023 
 

Present: J Raisin (Chair) 

 
 R Dawson 

P Fieldsend 
D Ridland 

R Irvine 
P Moloney 
 

 
 

17 WELCOME AND INTRODUCTION  
 
The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting. 
 

18 APOLOGIES  
 
Apologies had been received from Lyn Robinson and Stephan Van Arendsen. 
 

19 MEMBERS' CODE OF CONDUCT - DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interests. 
 

20 MINUTES  
 
Resolved – That the minutes of the Local Pensions Board meeting held 
on 20 June 2023 be approved as an accurate record. 
 

21 GRANT THORNTON – THE AUDIT FINDINGS REPORT FOR 
MERSEYSIDE PENSION FUND  
 
The Head of Finance and Risk introduced the report of the Director of 
Pensions. The report highlighted the key findings and other matters arising 
from Grant Thornton’s external audit of the financial statements of Merseyside 
Pension Fund for the year ended 31 March 2023. Subject to the satisfactory 
completion of the outstanding audit work, Grant Thornton’s anticipated audit 
opinion would be unqualified. 
 
Officers explained to members that there had been a national delay in signing 
off Council accounts. It was expected that the Statement of Accounts for 
2021/22 would be approved by Audit & Risk Management Committee in 
October 2023. Members noted it was a positive report overall.   
 
Resolved – That the report be noted. 
 

22 MERSEYSIDE PENSION FUND ANNUAL REPORT & ACCOUNTS 2022/23 
AND LETTER OF REPRESENTATION  

Public Document Pack

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



 
The Head of Finance and Risk introduced the report of the Director of 
Pensions. This report provided Board Members with a copy of the report 
taken to Pensions Committee which presented:  
• Annual Report & Accounts for Merseyside Pension Fund (MPF) for 2021/22  
• A letter of representation prepared by Officers on behalf of the Committee. 
 
Members commented on the readability of the report and stated it was 
presented well. Members noted an increase in membership, however officers 
explained this was due to the timing of the report and therefore this figure was 
likely to drop.  
 
Resolved – That the report be noted. 
 

23 LOCAL GOVERNMENT PENSION SCHEME (LGPS) UPDATE- 
ADMINISTRATION AND FUNDING  
 
The Head of Pensions Administration introduced the report of the Director of 
Pensions. The report provided an overview of the legislative changes affecting 
the administration of the Local Government Pension Scheme (LGPS) along 
with developments in relation to the Cost Control Mechanism under section 12 
of the Public Service Pensions Act 2013. The Cost Control Mechanism sought 
to equitably share the cost of the scheme between 
members and local taxpayers. 
 
Resolved – That the report be noted. 
 

24 LOCAL GOVERNMENT PENSION SCHEME (LGPS) CONSULTATION: 
NEXT STEPS ON INVESTMENTS  
 
The Director of Pension introduced the report. The report provided Board 
Members with a copy of a report taken to Pensions Committee giving details 
of a consultation by the Department for Levelling Up, Housing & Communities 
seeking views on the Local Government Pension Scheme’s “next steps on 
investments” and sought comment on the proposed response which had been 
prepared by officers. 
 
Members queried if there was a movement toward the further merging of 
LGPS funds. Officers responded that the focus was on merging pools and 
encouraging the use of pooling of investments. Members felt the response 
was positive on a local level but this did not necessarily reflect the effect on 
arrangements nationally. Members noted media coverage regarding the 
potential for Local Government Pension Funds to be investing in venture 
capital to be a concern.  
 
Resolved – That the report be noted. 
 

Page 2



25 NORTHERN LGPS UPDATE  
 
The Director of Pension introduced the report. This report provided Board 
Members with an update on pooling arrangements in respect of Merseyside 
Pension Fund (MPF) and the Northern LGPS. Minutes of the previous 
Northern LGPS Joint Committee meeting were appended for noting. 
 
Resolved – That the minutes of the Joint Committee meeting be noted. 
 

26 MINUTES OF WORKING PARTY MEETINGS  
 
The Director of Pensions introduced the report. The provided the Board 
members with the minutes of meetings of Working Parties held since the 
previous Board meeting. 
 
Resolved – That the minutes of the working party be approved. 
 

27 EXEMPT INFORMATION - EXCLUSION OF MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC  
 
Resolved - That under section 100 (A) (4) of the Local Government Act 
1972, the public be excluded from the meeting during consideration of 
the following items of business on the grounds that they involve the 
likely disclosure of exempt information as defined by the relevant 
paragraphs of Part 1 of Schedule 12A (as amended) to that Act. The 
Public Interest test has been applied and favours exclusion. 
 

28 MERSEYSIDE PENSION FUND INTERNAL AUDIT ANNUAL REPORT 
2022/23  
 
The Chief Internal Auditor presented his summary report of the programme of 
audits of the Fund reviewing relevant areas of risk to the Fund, along with his 
overall opinion.  
The Chair proposed an amended recommendation noting the positive audit 
opinion. This was supported by Board Members. 
 
Resolved - That it be noted that in 22/23 internal audit work undertaken 
found that there was an adequate and effective level of control and this 
was a positive outcome for the fund. 
 

29 PENSION ADMINISTRATION MONITORING REPORT   [PERIOD OF  1 
APRIL – 30 JUNE 2023]  
 
The Head of Pensions Administration introduced this report which provided 
the Pension Board with monitoring information on the key performance 
indicators in respect of work undertaken by the administration team during the 
period 1 April 2023 to 30 June 2023. 
 

Page 3



Resolved – The Board commended the Fund on the provision of the ‘pay 
your pension some attention awareness week’ during September 2023 
and that the report be noted. 
 

30 RISK REGISTER  
 
The Director of Pensions introduced this report which presented a copy of 
Merseyside Pension Fund’s Risk Register for consideration by the Board.  
 
Resolved - That the changes to the risk register be noted. 
 
 

Page 4



LOCAL PENSION BOARD 
 

Tuesday, 12 December 2023 
 

Present: J Raisin (Chair) 

 
 R Dawson 

P Fieldsend 
D Ridland 
 

P Moloney 
L Robinson 
S Van Arendsen 
 

 
 

31 WELCOME AND INTRODUCTION  
 
The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting. 
 

32 APOLOGIES  
 
Apologies were received from Roger Irvine and Matthew Bennett. 
 

33 MEMBERS' CODE OF CONDUCT - DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interests. 
 

34 MINUTES  
 
The Chair noted that the minutes of the meeting of 27 September 2023 were 
to be received at the following meeting of the Local Pension Board in March 
2024. 
 

35 PENSION ADMINISTRATION MONITORING REPORT   [PERIOD OF  1 
JULY – 30 SEPT 2023]  
 
The Head of Pension Administration introduced the report to members. The 
report provided the Pension Board with monitoring information on the key 
performance indicators in respect of work undertaken by the administration 
team during the period: 1 July 2023 to 30 September 2023. 
 
Resolved - That report and the exempt appendix be noted. 
 

36 LOCAL GOVERNMENT PENSION SCHEME (LGPS) UPDATE - THE 
MCCLOUD REMEDY  
 
The Head of Pensions Administration introduced the report to members. The 
report provided an update on legislation related to the ‘McCloud Remedy’, and 
the guidance that had been published to support implementation by the 
Fund’s Administration Team. 

Public Document Pack

Page 5



 
Members of the board requested officers to enquire whether any of the 
administration cost of the remedy could be recovered from government.  
 
Members of the board provided feedback regarding recent LGA f
[...]
 
Investment Working Party would enhance considerations but not override the 

Page 6



considerations of the Investment Monitoring Working Party, which was 
provided.  
 
Resolved - That the report be noted. 
 

38 REVISED INVESTMENT STRATEGY  
 
The Director of Pensions introduced the report to members. The purpose of 
the report was to provide Board members with a copy of a report on proposed 
revisions to the Fund’s strategic asset allocation recently taken to Pensions 
Committee.  
 
Officers informed Board members that investments are allocated 
geographically and a reweighting closer to global index weights was 
recommended. Currently bonds are all UK based but the fund was looking to 
diversify the range of fixed income instruments and broaden exposures 
globally.  
 
Officers were focused on minimising the costs of transitions. Income was to 
be harvested from equity and a cash management forecast had been 
developed for the next 5 years, which recommended targeting 60% of 
contractual income.  
 
In response to an inquiry in relation to the risks of modern slavery occurring in 
supply chains, officers informed Board members that EU companies are to be 
required to make formal declarations regarding their supply chains which was 
raising the profile of the issue., It is an important element of the Fund’s RI 
policy.  On behalf of members of LAPFF (which included MPF), PIRC was 
engaging with a range of businesses on this matter.  
 
Resolved – That the report be noted. 
 

39 UPDATE ON CATALYST FUND  
 
The Director of Pensions introduced the report to members. The purpose of 
the report was to provide Board members with a copy of a report on the 
Catalyst Fund recently taken to Pensions Committee. 
 
Officers informed Board members that several previous investments had been 
completed, all of which were within the Merseyside area and had either 
environmental or social benefits. Officers and Members were keen to identify 
opportunities providing commercial returns combined with environmental and 
social benefits.  
 
Resolved - That the report be noted. 
 

40 NORTHERN LGPS UPDATE  

Page 7



 
The Director of Pensions introduced the report to Members. The report 
provided Board members with an update on pooling arrangements in respect 
of Merseyside Pension Fund (MPF) and the Northern LGPS. Minutes of the 
previous Northern LGPS Joint Committee meeting were appended for noting.  
 
Resolved - That the minutes of the Joint Committee meeting be noted. 
 

41 MINUTES OF WORKING PARTY MEETINGS  
 
The Director of Pensions introduced the report to Members. The purpose of 
the report was to provide Board members with the minutes of meetings of 
Working Parties held since the previous Board meeting.  
 
Members commented on the broad agenda and healthy attendance. Robin 
Dawson noted the discussion regarding efforts to reduce opt out from the 
Scheme and volunteered, as someone in receipt of an MPF pension, to 
support this initiative by providing a testimonial or the like. 
 
Resolved - That the minutes be noted. 
 

42 EXEMPT INFORMATION - EXCLUSION OF MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC  
 
Resolved - That under section 100 (A) (4) of the Local Government Act 
1972, the public be excluded from the meeting during consideration of 
the following items of business on the grounds that they involve the 
likely disclosure of exempt information as defined by the relevant 
paragraphs of Part 1 of Schedule 12A (as amended) to that Act. The 
Public Interest test has been applied and favours exclusion. 
 

43 RISK REGISTER  
 
The Director of Pensions introduced this report which presented a copy of 
Merseyside Pension Fund’s Risk Register for consideration by the Board.  
 
Resolved - That the changes to the risk register be noted. 
 
 

Page 8



 

 

         
 

LOCAL PENSION BOARD  

27 MARCH 2024 
 

REPORT TITLE: LOCAL GOVERNMENT PENSION SCHEME (LGPS) 
UPDATE 

REPORT OF: DIRECTOR OF PENSIONS 

 
 
REPORT SUMMARY 
 
This report provides an overview of changes affecting the future administration and 
governance of the Local Government Pension Scheme (LGPS). 
 
 
RECOMMENDATION/S 
 
That the Local Pension Board be recommended to note the administration and governance 
changes to the LGPS, to ensure continued compliance with legislation, statutory guidance, 
and industry codes of practice. 
 
  

Page 9

Agenda Item 5



 

 

SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 

1.0 REASON FOR RECOMMENDATION 
 

1.1 There is a requirement for the Local Pension Board to be fully informed of national 
directives and legislative developments to ensure the appropriate governance and 
stewardship of the Fund in their capacity as Scheme Manager. 
 

2.0 OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED 
 

2.1 This is the most appropriate option for informing the Local Pensions Board of 
regulatory, legislative and industry developments. 
 

3.0 BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
 
Pension Increases 2024 

 
3.1      HM Treasury published a written ministerial statement concerning the increases to 

apply for public service pensions in April 2024. This confirms that LGPS pensions 
will increase by 6.7% from 8 April 2024 (a lower pro-rata increase will apply to 
pensions that started after 23 April 2023) and active pension accounts will be 
revalued by 6.7% from 6 April 2024. 

 
3.2  This increase is based on the change in the Consumer Prices Index in the year to 

September 2023. 
 
3.3  The ministerial statement also confirms the revaluation rates that will apply when 

revaluing earned pension credited in respect of a Club transfer from other public 
service pension schemes. 

 
 The Pension Regulator’s ‘General Code of Practice’ 
 
3.4    The Pension Regulators (TPR) remit in relation to public service pension schemes is 

narrower than it is in the private sector.  Since the reforms in the Public Service 
Pensions Act 2013, TPR does have regulatory oversight for public service pension 
schemes, as well as being responsible for setting governance and administra
[...]
n/document-library/research-and-analysis#b856d02f01714192895cdb91e84a4410
https://www.thepensionsregulator.gov.uk/en/document-library/research-and-analysis#b856d02f01714192895cdb91e84a4410


 

 

TERMS OF REFERENCE  
 
 This report is being considered by the Local Pension Board in accordance with Section 

13.2(b) of its Terms of Reference:  

 (d) Review management, administrative and governance processes and procedures in 

order to ensure they remain compliant with the Regulations, relevant legislation and in 

particular the Code. 

 
   
Subject History (last 3 years) 
 

Council Meeting  Date 

 
Standing Agenda Item 
 

 
 

 
 

Page 14



 

 

  

 

LOCAL PENSION BOARD 

27 MARCH 2024  
 

REPORT TITLE: MERSEYSIDE PENSION FUND BUDGET FINANCIAL 
YEAR 2024/25 

REPORT OF: DIRECTOR OF PENSIONS 

 
 
REPORT SUMMARY 
 
This report provides Board Members with a copy of the budget report recently taken to 
Pensions Committee. 
 
RECOMMENDATION/S 
 
The Local Pension Board notes the report and considers the best practice requirement for 
Local Government Pension Schemes (LGPS) funds to set budgets sufficient to fulfil 
resourcing requirements and meet regulatory requirements. 
 
  

Page 15

Agenda Item 6



 

 

SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 

1.0 REASON FOR RECOMMENDATION/S 
 
The approval of the budget for Merseyside Pension Fund (MPF) by Pensions 
Committee forms part of the governance arrangements of Merseyside Pension Fund. 
The LGPS Scheme Advisory Board’s Good Governance report recommends that 
LGPS funds set budgets sufficient to fulfil resourcing requirements and meet 
regulatory requirements. 
 

2.0 OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED 
 

2.1 This is the most appropriate option for informing the Local Pension Board of 
developments at the Fund to assist it in fulfilling its statutory requirements. 
 

3.0 BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
  
3.1 The headline figures are that, during the financial year 2024/25, we are estimating 

that MPF will pay £442m in pension benefits a
[...]
,000 

 Bank Charges   5,000 1,115 5,000 

 Investment Management Fees  11,998,660 10,868,761 12,730,304 

 Custodian Fees   250,000 224,348 250,000 

 Actuarial Fees   750,000 719,431 750,000 

 Other Hired and Contracted Services 437,274 455,691 528,803 

     13,442,934 12,270,346 14,266,107 

        

Departmental & Central Support Charges 283,457 283,457 283,457 

     283,457 283,457 283,457 

        

Total Expenditure    21,326,652 18,999,100 22,784,280 

        

 

 

s 

P
age 26



 

 

  

 

LOCAL PENSION BOARD 

27 MARCH 2024  
 

REPORT TITLE: TREASURY MANAGEMENT POLICY FOR 2024/25 
AND ANNUAL REPORT FOR 2022/23 

REPORT OF: DIRECTOR OF PENSIONS 

 
 
REPORT SUMMARY 
 
This report provides Board Members with a copy of the treasury management policy 
statement and the treasury management practices for Merseyside Pension Fund (MPF) for 
the year 2024/25 recently taken to Pensions Committee. 
 
RECOMMENDATION/S 
 
That the Local Pension Board be recommended to note the report and consider the 
implications for Merseyside Pension Fund (MPF). 
 
  

Page 27

Agenda Item 7



 

 

SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 

1.0 REASON FOR RECOMMENDATION/S 
 

1.0 The approval of the treasury management policy statement and the treasury 
management practices for Merseyside Pension Fund by Pensions Committee 
forms part of the governance arrangements of Merseyside Pension Fund. It is 
important that members of the Board be kept up to date with Fund 
developments as part of their role in supporting the Scheme Manager. 
 

2.0 OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED 
 

2.1 This is the most appropriate option for informing the Local Pension Board of 
developments at the Fund. The Chartered Institute of Public Finance and 
Accountancy (CIPFA) Code of Practice for Treasury Management in Public Services 
requires Pensions Committee to receive an annual report on the strategy and plan to 
be pursued in the coming year. 
 

3.0 BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
  
3.1 Treasury management activities ar
[...]
EPS ON 
INVESTMENTS  

REPORT OF: DIRECTOR OF PENSIONS 

 
 
REPORT SUMMARY 
 
This report provides the Local Pension Board with details of the response to a consultation 
by the Department for Levelling Up, Housing & Communities (DLUHC) which sought views 
on the Local Government Pension Scheme’s (LGPS) “next steps on investments”. 
 
RECOMMENDATION/S 
 
That the Local Pension Board be recommended to consider and note the report.  
 
 
  

Page 49

Agenda Item 8



 

 

 
SUPPORTING INFORMATION 

 
1.0 REASON/S FOR RECOMMENDATION/S 

 
1.1 As an important area of policy, it is important that the Local Pension Board is 

informed of the progress of the consultation.  
 

2.0 OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED 
 

2.1 Not relevant to this report.  It is an important area of policy on which the Local 
Pension Board should be informed. 
 

3.0 BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
 

3.1 The consultation asked 15 questions, seeking views on proposals in 5 areas: 
 

1. Accelerating and expanding pooling, with administering authorities 
confirming how they are investing their funds and why. While Government 
state that pooling has delivered substantial benefits so far, it believes that the 
pace of transition should accelerate to deliver further benefits which include 
improved net returns, more effective governance, increased savings and 
access to more asset classes. A deadline for asset transition by March 2025 
is proposed, and Government notes it will consider action if progress is not 
seen, including making use of existing powers to direct funds. Going forward, 
Government wants to see a transition towards fewer pools to maximise 
benefits of scale. 

 
2. Requiring LGPS funds to have a plan to invest up to 5% of assets to 

support levelling up in the UK, as announced in the Levelling Up White 
Paper (LUWP). The consultation sets out in more detail how the Government 
proposes to implement this requirement and seeks views on its plans. 

 
3. An ambition to increase investment into hi
[...]
dering 
fiduciary management contracts (if that is what they have entered into with wholly owned pool 
operators) and the enhanced governance goal of setting investment objectives and measuring 
consultants against how they deliver on those objectives.  The case is all the stronger in a public 
sector scheme like the LGPS and where the pool operators are only regulated by the Financial 
Conduct Authority and not directly answerable to Government. 
 
We support the proposal not to make high-level commentary by actuaries (and similar) in the 
scope of the Regulations. 
  
Chapter 6: Updating the LGPS definition of investments 
 
Question 14: Do you have any comments on the proposed amendment to the definition of 
investments? 
 
The proposed amendment will be helpful in eliminating any ambiguity. 
  
Chapter 7: Public sector equality duty 
 
Question 15: Do you consider that there are any particular groups with protected 
characteristics who would either benefit or be disadvantaged by any of the proposals? If 
so please provide relevant data or evidence. 
 
We cannot comment as we have not seen any equality impact assessment on the consultation. 
 
 

Page 70



 

 

 

Page 71



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

  

 

LOCAL PENSION BOARD 

27 MARCH 2024 
 

REPORT TITLE: MINUTES OF WORKING PARTY MEETINGS 

REPORT OF: DIRECTOR OF PENSIONS 

 
 
REPORT SUMMARY 
 
The purpose of this report is to provide Board members with the minutes of meetings of 
Working Parties held since the previous Board meeting.  
 
RECOMMENDATION/S 
 
That the Local Pension Board be recommended to consider and note the minutes. 
 
  

Page 73

Agenda Item 9



 

 

 
SUPPORTING INFORMATION 

 
1.0 REASON/S FOR RECOMMENDATION/S 

 
1.1 The approval of working party minutes by Pensions Committee forms part of the 

governance arrangements of Merseyside Pension Fund. These arrangements were 
approved by Pensions Committee as part of the Fund’s Governance Statement at its 
meet
[...]
 

Continuous monitoring is crucial for improvement and achieving targets. 

 

EM delved into the alignment target, suggesting the Fund maintains alignment 

with the Paris Agreement goals on an aggregate level. The proposal aims to 

enhance the percentage of assets within scope aligned with 1.5°C and 1.5 to 2 

°C trajectories. The ultimate goal is for all Fund assets to align with a trajectory 

below 2 °C by 2030. 

 

EM concluded by addressing climate solutions. Redington advised against setting 

a quantitative target currently, recommending the Committee establishes a high-

level goal to boost investments in climate solutions and monitors methodological 

developments. 

 

 

8. PIRC/LAPFF Report – Owen Thorne (OT) 

 

OT affirmed that a forthcoming RIWP paper will be presented to the Committee 

shortly. The RIWP will be tasked with executing policy and addressing 

stewardship-related issues, encompassing an evaluation of impact investing and 

sustainable outcomes. Conversely, the IMWP will direct its attention to strategic 

asset allocation. 

 

Page 83



PC sought confirmation that a report establishing the RIWP will be brought to the 

Committee in December. 

 

LAPFF quarterly engagement report 

https://lapfforum.org/wp-content/uploads/2023/10/LAPFF-Q3-2023-QER.pdf 

 

Northern LGPS quarterly stewardship report 

https://northernlgps.org/assets/pdf/stewardq3_2023.pdf 

 

  

 

 

Page 84

https://lapfforum.org/wp-content/uploads/2023/10/LAPFF-Q3-2023-QER.pdf
https://northernlgps.org/assets/pdf/stewardq3_2023.pdf


 

 

 

  

 

LOCAL PENSION BOARD 

27 MARCH 2023 
 

REPORT TITLE: NORTHERN LGPS UPDATE 

REPORT OF: DIRECTOR OF PENSIONS 

 
 
REPORT SUMMARY 
 
This report provides Board members with an update on pooling arrangements in respect of 
Merseyside Pension Fund (MPF) and the Northern Local Government Pensions Scheme 
(LGPS).  Minutes of the previous Northern LGPS Joint Committee meeting are appended 
for noting. 
 
RECOMMENDATION
[...]
ROUND PAPERS 
 
CIPFA: Risk Management in the LGPS 
 
TERMS OF REFERENCE 
 
This report is being considered by the Pension Board in accordance with Section 13.3 (f) of 
 its Terms of Reference:  
 
 (f) Review the risk register as it relates to the scheme manager function of the authority. 
 
 
SUBJECT HISTORY (last 3 years) 
 

Council Meeting  Date 

 
The risk register is a standing item on the Pension 
Board agenda. 
 
 

 

 
 

Page 98



  

LOCAL PENSION BOARD 
 
27 MARCH 2024 
 

REPORT TITLE: PROPERTY PORTFOLIO RENT ARREARS AND 
WRITE OFFS 

REPORT OF: DIRECTOR OF PENSIONS 

 
REPORT SUMMARY 
 
The purpose of this report is to provide Board Members with a copy of a report, 
relating to the write-off of property rental arrears, recently taken to Pensions 
Committee.  
 
Appendix 2 to the report, (A report from CBRE Property Management detailing 
property rent arrears), contains exempt information. This is by virtue of paragraph(s) 
3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972, i.e. Information 
relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular person (including the 
authority holding that information). 
 
RECOMMENDATION/S 

That the Local Pension Board be recommended to consider the report and note the 
write off of uncollectable property rental income recently approved at Pensions 
Committee. 
 
  

Page 99

Agenda Item 12



SUPPORTING INFORMATION 

 

1.0 REASON/S FOR RECOMMENDATION 

1.1 CBRE considers these rental arrears to be irrecoverable. The approval of the 
write off of irrecoverable rent arrears by Pensions Committee forms part of the 
governance arrangements of Merseyside Pension Fund. 

 

2.0 OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED 

2.1 As set out in the accompanying report, CBRE considers a number of actions 
for the recovery of rental arrears before any write off is recommended. 

 

3.0 BACKGROUND INFORMATION 

3.1 CBRE are the managing agents for the Fund’s property portfolio. Amongst 
other functions, they have responsibi
[...]
ted

Page 139

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 141

Agenda Item 15
By virtue of 
Regulation 21(1)(A) of the Local Authorities (Executive
Arrangements) (Access to Information) (England)
Regulations 2000.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 145

Agenda Item 16
By virtue of 
Regulation 21(1)(A) of the Local Authorities (Executive
Arrangements) (Access to Information) (England)
Regulations 2000.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 MINUTES
	Minutes
	Minutes Public Pack, 12/12/2023 Local Pension Board
	Minutes


	5 Local Government Pension Scheme (LGPS) UPDATE
	6 MERSEYSIDE PENSION FUND BUDGET FINANCIAL YEAR 2022/23
	Enc. 1 for MERSEYSIDE PENSION FUND BUDGET FINANCIAL YEAR 2022/23
	Enc. 2 for MERSEYSIDE PENSION FUND BUDGET FINANCIAL YEAR 2022/23

	7 TREASURY MANAGEMENT POLICY FOR 2024/25 AND ANNUAL REPORT FOR 2022/23
	Enc. 1 for TREASURY MANAGEMENT POLICY FOR 2024/25 AND ANNUAL REPORT FOR 2022/23

	8 LOCAL GOVERNMENT PENSION SCHEME (LGPS)  CONSULTATION OUTCOME: NEXT STEPS ON INVESTMENTS
	Enc. 1 for LOCAL GOVERNMENT PENSION SCHEME (LGPS)  CONSULTATION OUTCOME: NEXT STEPS ON INVESTMENTS

	9 MINUTES OF WORKING PARTY MEETINGS
	Enc. 1 for MINUTES OF WORKING PARTY MEETINGS

	10 NORTHERN LGPS UPDATE
	Enc. 1 for NORTHERN LGPS UPDATE

	11 RISK REGISTER
	12 PROPERTY PORTFOLIO RENT ARREARS AND WRITE OFFS
	Enc. 1 for PROPERTY PORTFOLIO RENT ARREARS AND WRITE OFFS

	14 PENSION ADMINISTRATION MONITORING REPORT  [PERIOD OF  1 OCTOBER – 31 DECEMBER 2023]
	Enc. 1 for PENSION ADMINISTRATION MONITORING REPORT  [PERIOD OF  1 OCTOBER – 31 DECEMBER 2023]
	Enc. 2 for PENSION ADMINISTRATION MONITORING REPORT  [PERIOD OF  1 OCTOBER – 31 DECEMBER 2023]

	15 RISK REGISTER - EXEMPT APPENDIX
	16 PROPERTY PORTFOLIO RENT ARREARS AND WRITE OFFS - EXEMPT APPENDIX



Minutes of the meeting


LOCAL PENSION BOARD 
 

Wednesday, 27 March 2024 
 

Present: J Raisin (Chair) 

 
 R Dawson 

P Fieldsend 
R Irvine 
 

P Moloney 
S Van Arendsen 
I Williams 

 
 

44 WELCOME AND INTRODUCTION  
 
The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting. 
 

45 APOLOGIES  
 
Apologies had been received from Donna Ridland. 
 

46 MINUTES  
 
Resolved – That the minutes of the Local Pensions Board meetings held 
on 27 September 2023 and 12 December 2023 be approved as an 
accurate record. 
 

47 MEMBERS' CODE OF CONDUCT - DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interests. 
 

48 LOCAL GOVERNMENT PENSION SCHEME (LGPS) UPDATE  
 
The Head of Pension Administration for Merseyside Pension Fund introduced 
the report of the Director of Pensions to members. The report provided an 
overview of changes affecting the future administration and governance of the 
Local Government Pension Scheme (LGPS).  
 
Members noted that although no specific areas had been highlighted at the 
time for improvement, cyber security was a particular area of work.  
 
Resolved - That the Local Pension Board note the administration and 
governance changes to the LGPS, to ensure continued compliance with 
legislation, statutory guidance, and industry codes of practice. 
 

49 MERSEYSIDE PENSION FUND BUDGET FINANCIAL YEAR 2022/23  
 



The Head of Finance and Risk introduced the report of the Director of 
Pensions to members. The report provided Board Members with a copy of the 
budget report that had been taken to Pensions Committee. 
 
Resolved - The Local Pension Board noted the report and considered 
the best practice requirement for Local Government Pension Schemes 
(LGPS) funds to set budgets sufficient to fulfil resourcing requirements 
and meet regulatory requirements. 
 

50 TREASURY MANAGEMENT POLICY FOR 2024/25 AND ANNUAL 
REPORT FOR 2022/23  
 
The Head of Finance and Risk introduced the report of the Director of 
Pensions to members. The report provided Board Members with a copy of the 
treasury management policy statement and the treasury management 
practices for Merseyside Pension Fund (MPF) for the year 2024/25 recently 
taken to Pensions Committee.  
 
Resolved - That the Local Pension Board noted the report and 
considered the implications for Merseyside Pension Fund (MPF). 
 

51 LOCAL GOVERNMENT PENSION SCHEME (LGPS) CONSULTATION 
OUTCOME: NEXT STEPS ON INVESTMENTS  
 
The Director of Pensions introduced the report to members. The report 
provides the Local Pension Board with details of the response to a 
consultation by the Department for Levelling Up, Housing & Communities 
(DLUHC) which sought views on the Local Government Pension Scheme’s 
(LGPS) “next steps on investments”. 
 
Resolved - That the report be noted. 
 

52 MINUTES OF WORKING PARTY MEETINGS  
 
The Director of Pensions introduced the report. The report provided the Board 
members with the minutes of meetings of Working Parties held since the 
previous Board meeting.  
 
Resolved – That the minutes of the working party be considered and 
noted. 
 

53 NORTHERN LGPS UPDATE  
 
The Director of Pensions introduced the report to members. The report 
provided Board members with an update on pooling arrangements in respect 
of Merseyside Pension Fund (MPF) and the Northern Local Government 



Pensions Scheme (LGPS). Minutes of the previous Northern LGPS Joint 
Committee meeting were appended for noting.  
 
Resolved - The Local Pension Board noted the report and the minutes of 
the Joint Committee meeting. 
 

54 RISK REGISTER  
 
The Director of Pensions introduced the report to members. The purpose of 
the report was to provide Board Members with a copy of the Fund’s Risk 
Register. The changes were discussed; in particular the nature of cyber risks 
and the challenges of assessing the effectiveness of security measures in 
light of increasingly sophisticated attacks. Officers confirmed that this would 
continue to be a matter of active discussion with the Council’s IT team. 
 
Resolved – That the Local Pension Board considered the changes to the 
risk register and noted the report. 
 

55 PROPERTY PORTFOLIO RENT ARREARS AND WRITE OFFS  
 
The Director of Pensions introduced the report. The purpose of the report was 
to provide Board Members with a copy of a report, relating to the write-off of 
property rental arrears, recently taken to Pensions Committee. 
 
Resolved - That the Local Pension Board considered the report and 
noted the write-off of uncollectable property rental income recently 
approved at Pensions Committee. 
 

56 EXEMPT INFORMATION - EXCLUSION OF MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC  
 
Resolved - That under section 100 (A) (4) of the Local Government Act 
1972, the public be excluded from the meeting during consideration of 
the following items of business on the grounds that they involve the 
likely disclosure of exempt information as defined by the relevant 
paragraphs of Part 1 of Schedule 12A (as amended) to that Act. The 
Public Interest test has been applied and favours exclusion. 
 

57 PENSION ADMINISTRATION MONITORING REPORT [PERIOD OF  1 
OCTOBER – 31 DECEMBER 2023]  
 
The Director of Pensions introduced the report. The report provided the 
Pension Board with monitoring information on the key performance indicators 
in respect of work undertaken by the pensions administration team during the 
period 1 October 2023 to 31 December 2023. 
 
Resolved - That the report and the exempt appendix be noted. 
 



58 RISK REGISTER - EXEMPT APPENDIX  
 

59 PROPERTY PORTFOLIO RENT ARREARS AND WRITE OFFS - EXEMPT 
APPENDIX  
 
 


